
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C O R P O R A T E  
C O M M I T T E E  

   

Monday, 1st June, 2020 
 

at 6.30 pm 
   

Until further notice, all Council meetings will be held remotely to view follow this link 
https://youtu.be/j8nohdwTDyQ 

  
  

Committee Membership 
  
Cllr Clare Potter 
Cllr Jessica Webb (Chair) 
Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Katie Hanson 
Cllr Vincent Stops 
Cllr Mete Coban 
Cllr M Can Ozsen 
Cllr Brian Bell 
Cllr Ajay Chauhan 
Cllr Clare Joseph 
Cllr Anthony McMahon 
Cllr Peter Snell 
Cllr Carole Williams 
Cllr Steve Race 
Cllr Michael Levy 
 

Tim Shields 
Chief Executive  
 

Contact: 
Rabiya Khatun 
Governance Services Officer 
Tel: 020 8356 6279 
Email: Rabiya.khatun@hackney.gov.uk 
 

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 



 
Future Meetings 

16 September 2020 
16 December 2020 

9 March 2021 



 

AGENDA 
Monday, 1st June, 2020 

  

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 

1   Apologies for Absence   

2   Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare As Appropriate   

3   Consideration of Minutes Of The Previous Meeting  1 - 4 

4   Pavement Parking  

For discussion 

5   Officer Licensing Panel - Revised Procedures & Terms of 
Reference  

5 - 36 

6   Traders Issues and Responsibilities  37 - 182 

7   Annual Report of Public Space Protection Order  (PSPO) 2019 
previously designated public places order (DPPO)  

183 - 194 

8   Draft Work Programme 2020/21  195 - 196 

9   Any Other Business Which in The Opinion Of The Chair is 
Urgent  

 

Item No  Page No 



 

Access and Information 

 

Location 

 
Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, 
almost directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse. 
 

 
Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the 
station, turn right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look 
for the Hackney Town Hall, almost next to The Empire immediately after Wilton Way. 
 

 
Buses 30, 48, 55, 106, 236, 254
[...]
 in the room or public gallery whilst discussion of the item takes 
place and you cannot vote on the matter.  In addition, you must not seek to 
improperly influence the decision.  Where members of the public are allowed to 
make representations, or to give evidence or answer questions about the matter 
you may, with the permission of the meeting, speak on a matter then leave the 
room. Once you have finished making your representation, you must leave the 
room whilst the matter is being discussed.   
 

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s 
dispensation procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been 
granted it will stipulate the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can 
only be present to make representations, provide evidence or whether you are 
able to fully participate and vote on the matter in which you have a non 
pecuniary interest.   

 
 
 

 

Advice can be obtained from Dawn Carter-McDonald, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance Services on 020 8356 6234 or email dawn.carter-
mcdonald@hackney.gov.uk 
 

 

 

3.  Do you have any other non-pecuniary interest on any matter on 

the agenda which is being considered at the meeting? 

 

4. If you have other non-pecuniary interest in an item on the agenda 
you must: 

 

 

Further Information 
 

mailto:Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2020 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Jessica Webb in the Chair 

 Cllr Clare Potter, Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas (Vice-
Chair), Cllr Katie Hanson, Cllr Vincent Stops, 
Cllr M Can Ozsen, Cllr Ajay Chauhan and 
Cllr Peter Snell 

  

Apologies:  
 

Councillor Mete Coban MBE, Councillor Brian Bell, 
Councillor Clare Joseph, Councillor Carole 
Williams, Councillor Steve Race and Councillor 
Michael Levy 
 

Officers in Attendance: Gerry McCarthy, Head of Community Safety, 
Enforcement and Business Regulations Tyler 
Linton, Group Manager - Sustainable Transport 
and Engagemen 

  
Also in Attendance: Tess Merrett, Governance Services 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Coben, Bell, Joseph, Williams Race 
and Levy.  
 
2 Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare As Appropriate  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3 Consideration of Minutes Of The Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 were agreed as a true record.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020 were agreed as a true record.  
 
4 Introduction to work of Corporate Committee to keep Hackney Pavements 

Clear  
 
Councillor Stops gave some background to the work of the Corporate Committee in 
endeavouring to keep the pavements of Hackney free from obstruction.  He had 
hoped that all the key heads of service, Enforcement, Parking, Street Scene and 
Markets would have been able to attend so that responsibility for the various aspects 
of this could be clarified.  Unfortunately, this had not been possible and only officers 
from Enforcement and Street Scene were in attendance.  
 
Councillor Stops stressed that the Committee considered this matter of high 
importance given the number of visually impaired residents in the borough.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Monday, 16th March, 2020  

Councillor Hanson concurred and said the Committee had been asking for some time 
about, for example, licences being displayed but seemed to be given more reasons 
why this was not happening rather than seeing any action taken.  
 
Councillor Snell did not feel that the agenda was appropriate.  The Chair said that the 
meeting was for a general discussion about what was being done and the key officers 
should attend the next meeting.  She expressed her annoyance that they were not 
present.  Councillor Hanson said a joint memo from the relevant directors which set 
out where responsibility fell for enforcement in the different areas would be helpful.  
Cllr Ozsen said that the relevant officers should meet before the Committee meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed that discussion on the agenda items on Traders Issues and 
Responsibilities and the Officer Licensing Panel would be deferred to the next 
Corporate Committee meeting.  
 
5 Traders Issues and Responsibilities  
 
Deferred to next meeting. 
 
6 Pavement Parking  
 
Pavement Parking - deferred to next meeting.  
 
7 Bicycles  
 
In respect of dockless bikes, Tyler Linton from Street Scene, took the Committee 
through the current procedures and powers and what the next steps were.  The 
Committee had agreed at a special meeting on 2 October 2019 to recommend a bye 
law to Full Council for adoption which Full Council did at its meeting on 30 October 
2019.  This bye law would be going to London Councils for adoption and should come 
on stream in the autumn which would give the Council greater powers to remove the 
bikes.  
 
Until this bye law came into force, the Council did not have many powers to remove 
bikes but under the 1980 Highways Act, the Council did have the power to move 
obstructions and Street Scene were working with Enforcement to remove bikes that 
were causing obstructions.   Bikes were being removed but not to a huge extent.   The 
Council did want to be able to issue a Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) and a policy, based 
on the A Boards policy was being drafted to enable this.   The policy was scheduled to 
be taken to Cabinet for approval in May.  
 
Hackney Council was the first local authority in the country to have bays for dockless 
bikes.  However, people were still leaving them on the pavement. 
 
Councillor Stops gave the service 8 out of 10 on bikes.  He suggested that the users 
should photograph where they left them and if they constantly left them 
inappropriately, the user should be removed from the app.  
 
Councillor Hanson said that users would see the £2 fine for leaving them 
inappropriately as a cost rather than a penalty so it would not be a deterrent.  She 
suggested that a higher fine would deter users from leaving them on the pavements.  
 

Page 2



Monday, 16th March, 2020  

Councillor Snell asked where the telephone number was for reporting bikes left on 
pavements.  Tyler Linton said that the contact details for Beryl and Jump, the two 
companies the Council had contracts with for these bikes, had gone out in a press 
release.  He would check the details were available on the Council's website.  
 
Tyler Linton said that there were 8,000 Jump users and increasing the fine was a fair 
point.  The Council also needed to ensure that the dockless bike bays were kept clear 
of vehicles and the car shaped bike parks would be introduced in them shortly.   In 
respect of users photographing where they had left the bikes, the Council had no 
powers to force the other 4 bike companies to remove the bikes.  The Council could 
ask Jump and Beryl to put more staff on the ground to patrol where the bikes were left.  
27,000 journeys had been made in January alone which would mean a huge number 
of photos would need to be stored.  Tyler Linton said the Council could ask Jump and 
Beryl about the repeat offenders 
 
Councillor Stops asked what was being done about abandoned bikes as there were 
lots of rusty dumped bikes in the borough.   Gerry McCarthy said that if the bikes were 
dangerous then the Council could remove them without putting signage up to say that 
bikes would be removed.  If they were not dangerous then the Council had to put 
signage up and give a 7 days' Notice of removal.  
 
Councillor Fajana-Thomas said that she had raised a bike removal as one of her 
casework matters and it had taken 2 months to remove the bike.  Gerry McCarthy said 
that whether the bike was deemed dangerous or not was at the discretion of the 
Enforcement Officer.  If it was not deemed dangerous then as said previously, it 
required signage and Notice of removal to be given.  
 
8 Overhanging Vegetation  
 
Tyler Linton said that overhanging vegetation was also dealt with by the 1980 
Highways Act.  Every street was categorised which meant they were inspected either 
monthly or quarterly.   From April 1 2019 to 10 March 2020, 193 hedge notices were 
issued.  This meant that the owners had 14 days to cut the vegetation back.  If the 
owners did not comply, they would receive a further letter giving them a further 14 
days.  If the owners still did not comply, the Council would cut back the vegetation and 
recharge the owner.   The Council had cut 16 hedges back in this time period.  
 
Councillor Stops said that he endlessly complained about hedges and his experience 
did not match the assertion that the streets were inspected regularly.   He felt the 
service deserved a 5 out of 10 marking and the Council needed to be more industrious 
in tackling this.  He asked if Enforcement could issue FPNs.  Gerry McCarthy said that 
Street Scene were leading on this and it was not possible to issue FPNs on the spot.   
Enforcement had a procedure to follow which involved warning letters before an FPN 
could be issued.   Tyler Linton said that if Street Scene received a complaint then the 
vegetation would be inspected to see if it met the threshold so if there was under 2 
metres of footway, a 14 day Notice would be issued to cut the vegetation back.  
 
Councillor Potter asked if the streets on the limits of the borough were inspected for 
example Blackstock Road.  Tyler Linton confirmed they were and Gerry McCarthy said 
that and Enforcement Officer attended Blackstock Road weekly as there were other 
issues to attend to here.  
 
Councillor Stops asked if he could attend the inspections with officers.  

Page 3



Monday, 16th March, 2020  

 
The Chair asked if the Council encouraged other Council staff such as waste 
operatives who were out and about in the borough daily to report any overhanging 
vegetation.   Tyler Linton said this was something that could be looked into.  
 
9 Officer Licensing Panel - Revised Procedures and Terms of Reference  
 
Deferred to next meeting.  
 
10 Draft Work Programme 2019/20  
 
The Committee noted that the current work programme came to an end at the end of 
this Municipal Year.    Parking on pavements, licensing conditions and market trading 
would be discussed at the June meeting and the heads of service from these areas 
needed to attend.  
 
Councillor Snell asked that it be minuted that the introduction of new procedures be 
staged for all markets so that the Council respected its own enforcement policy.   Key 
to this was the implementation of the procedures, right of representation from the 
traders and record keeping.  
 
11 Any Other Business Which in The Opinion Of The Chair is Urgent  
 
There was no other business which in the opinion of the Chair was urgent.  
 

 
Duration of the meeting: Times Not Specified  
 
 
Rabiya Khatun 
Governance Services 
020 8356 6279 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC REALM TO THE GROUP 
DIRECTOR, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 

 
 
DELEGATED AUTHORITY REPORT 
 
OFFICER LICENCING PANEL - REVISED 
PROCEDURES FOR DECIDING STREET 
TRADING LICENCES, ALTERATIONS TO 
THOSE LICENCES, REVOCATION OF SUCH 
LICENCES AND GRANTING OF 
PERMANENT STREET/SHOP FRONT 
LICENCES FROM APRIL 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
10th Of February  2020 
 

 
 
Classification 
 
Open 
 

 
Enclosures 

 

Appendices x 4 
 

Appendix 1:  Officer Licencing 

Panel procedure and current 

terms of reference. 

 

Appendix 2: Revised procedure 

for considering street trader 

applications for permanent 

licenses, renewals of permanent 

licences, varying licences and 

revoking licenses, and the Officer 

Licencing Panel (including revised 

terms of reference). 

 

Appendix 3: Equality Impact 

Assessment. 

 

Appendix 4 Schedule for 

Implementation. 

 

Note: The London Local 

Authorities Act
[...]
Make sure you highlight any proposed 

changes. 

 

 

To update the Officer Licencing Panel process to ensure it meets both the letter and spirit 
of the current legislation regarding street trading, and to delegate the decision making in 

Page 26

http://staffroom.hackney.gov.uk/equalities-based-planning-and-decision-making


line with the revised management structure. 

 

2. Who are the main people that will be affected? Consider staff, residents, and 

other external stakeholders.  

 

 

Street traders and Council staff  who are accountable and responsible for the running of 
the service and delivering this process and  procedure. 

 

3. What research or consultation(s) have been carried out? Please provide details, 

together with a summary of what you learned.  

 

 

A full review of the existing procedure was undertaken in conjunction with the council's 
legal department, arising from legal advice received at the services request in regards to 
the current OLP procedure.Following the  recommendations received to revise the 
procedure after recent court cases and concerns raised on the integrity of the process 
following the inclusion of Traders associations such as the RRMTA provided with the 
opportunity to provide comments and decisions of traders licence applications which is in 
direct contravention of the legislation and puts the council at risk of legal challenge. 

 

4. Equalities Impacts 

 

       This section requires you to set out the positive and negative impacts that this decision or 

initiative will have on equalities. 

 

       Detailed information on how to consider the impacts on equalities is included in ‘Guidance 

on equalities based planning and decision making’ which can be downloaded from the 

intranet here. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4(a) What positive impact could there be overall, on different equality groups and 

on cohesion and good relations? 

 

 

Overall: 
 
A fairer, more transparent and more responsive system 
[...]
y the 
Service Area Manager.

25.9. If the Licence has been revoked, the Trader has the right to appeal the revocation and can 
         do so in writing to the magistrates’ court within 21 days of the decision.

25.10.     Any revocation of a permanent or temporary Shop Front Licence will result in the Trader 
being unable to apply or hold a Shop Front Licence in the London Borough of Hackney 
for the next 12 months but may reapply after this period for a temporary Shop Front 
Trading Licence.

26. SHARING INFORMATION WITH THIRD PARTIES

26.1. The Markets Service may disclose the personal details of Licence Holders to third parties 
who have a legal right to such information. This includes other regulatory and law 
enforcement agencies and those who may require the information in connection with a 
civil action in the Courts.

26.2. To comply with money laundering legislation, the Markets Service will report any 
transactions for Street Trading Licences or charges which we consider to be suspicious to 
the relevant agencies.

26.3. To comply with the proceeds of crime act (POCA) we the Markets Service may share 
information with third parties who have a legal right to such information such as 
HMRC and the National Crime Agency when investigating issues such as subletting.

Page 180



27

I have read and understand the Hackney Council Standard Licence Terms & 
Conditions and agree to follow them in full.

Print Name Signature

Date 

Print Name Signature

Date 

SIGNED by or on behalf of the Council:

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
MEETING DATE 2020/21 
 
1st June 2020  

 
CLASSIFICATION:  
 
Open  
 
If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report. 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED 
 
All Wards 
 

 
GROUP DIRECTOR, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 
AJMAN ALI 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
ANNUAL REPORT  OF  PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) 2019 
PREVIOUSLY DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER
[...]
d 
processes put into place to manage the allocation of Police resources and the 
tracking both hotspots and individual incidents.  

 
      5.3    The training specifically highlighted the use of the power to deal with “Anti- 

          Social Behaviour” related to the consumption of alcohol in public places and not 
simply consumption. Additionally, the SUOM consisting of Council Officers, Police 
and outreach and support services was re-designed to manage the balance 
between enforcement, treatment and support. 

 
5.4   The Group Director, Neighbourhoods and Housing convened a working group 

consisting of Officers from Housing Needs, Community Safety, Enforcement and 
Public Health to review the support currently offered to street users.  The initial 
focus of the group was to map the cohort of street users that we know along with 
their support needs, map out, with costs, the current interventions that we 
commission/provide to support this cohort and to review/refresh the SUOM. Based 
on this the effectiveness of the interventions will be reviewed and challenged if the 
signposting process for street users is not clear enough. 

 
5.5     This also linked to the Manifesto commitment on street users which states that “we 

will provide an effective, co-ordinated and support focused response from across 
the Council and voluntary sector to those present on our streets and estates who 
engage in begging or who are committing anti-social drinking and prostitution”. As 

         ASB and the disorder associated with a section of people present on our streets 
and estates is a complex issue that requires better integration of partnership 
activities to create a flexible response which provides both support to these 
people, but is flexible enough to escalate the response to more proactive 
enforcement should the support fail to reduce ASB or associated disorder. 

 

Page 186



5.6      In ensuring that the Council achieves what has been set out in the commitmen
[...]
ti-social manner as a result of consuming alcohol can 

prevent others in the community from using and enjoying shared public spaces. 
Many local authorities across England and Wales have worked closely with the 
Police to designate “no drinking zones” to ensure public spaces are welcoming to 
all. 

 
14.2 The content of the report is for informative purposes and advises on the scope of 

the work being carried out in relation to the PSPO (formally DPPO). There are no 
legal implications arising from this report.   

 
15.   APPENDICES 
 

      A copy of the DPPO which was approved on 4th May 2010 is attached to this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 190



 
16.  EXEMPT (or N/A) 

 
N/A 
 

17. CONFIDENTIAL 
 
N/A 
 

18. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None  
 

Report Author 
 

Gerry McCarthy, Head of Community Safety, 
Enforcement and Business Regulation. 
Gerry.McCarthy@hackney.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8356 7087 

Comments of the Group  
Director of Finance 

Deirdre Worrell, Director of Finance, 
Neighbourhoods and Housing 
deirdre.worrell@hackney.gov.uk 
Tel:020 8356 7350 

Comments of the Director of 
Legal 

Jo Sterakides, Senior Lawyer  
josephine.sterakides@hackney.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8356 2775 

 

Page 191

mailto:Gerry.McCarthy@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:deirdre.worrell@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:josephine.sterakides@hackney.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 193



Page 194



     Coporate Committee Draft Workplan 2020/21 

 September 2020 

1 HR Policy Review (if 
required) 

 To Approve Tim Shields 

(Dan Paul) 

2 Environmental 
Enforcement - Annual 
Performance Report 
2019/20 

The report sets out the annual 

performance report across the 

environmental enforcement 

remit for the 2019/20 financial 

year.  

For Information 

And Comment 

 

Ajman Ali 

(Gerry 

McCarthy) 

 

3. Annual Performance 
Report Of The Noise 
Service 2019/20 

The annual report sets out the 

development of the Council’s 

response to noise nuisance. 

For information 

and Comment 

Ajman Ali 

(Gerry 

McCarthy) 

 

 December 2020 

1 Pay Policy Statement 
2020/21 
 

Localism Act 2011 requires the 

Council to publish an annual pay 

statement for Chief Officer Pay. 

To Approve 

 

Tim Shields 

(Dan Paul) 

 

2 Statutory Review of 
Polling Districts and 
Polling Places. (If 
required) 

This report is reviewing Polling 
Districts and Polling Places. 

 

To Approve Tim Shields 

(Dan Paul) 

3 Regulatory Services 
Service Plan Update 

This report provides an update 
on the performance of the Food 
Safety (The Food Law 

Enforcement Service Plan is a 

statutory plan) and Trading 
Standards Services against the 
Plan. 

For Information 

And Comment 

Ajman Ali 

(Gerry 

McCarthy) 

 

4 Planning - Authority 
Monitoring Report 
2019/20 

The AMR provides monitoring 

information on spatial planning-

related activity for the financial 

year 2019/20 to inform and 

monitor policy development and 

performance. 

To Approve Ajman Ali 
 (Natalie Broughton) 

 

March 2021  

1 HR Policy Review (if 

required)  
 To Approve Tim Shields 

 (Dan Paul) 

2 Annual Performance 

Report Of The Noise 

Service 2019/20  

The annual report sets out the 

development of the Council’s 

response to noise nuisance. 

For Information 

And Comment 

Ajman Ali (Gerry 

McCarthy) 

 

3 Annual Report of the  

Public Spaces Protection 

Order (PSPO) 2019/20  

Annual report on the Public 

Spaces Protection Order. 

For Information 

And Comment 

Ajman Ali 

(Gerry 

McCarthy) 

 

4 Update on the work 

being done on policies 

for consultation on 

tables and chairs and the 

terms and conditions for 

licence 

 For Information And 
Comment 

Ajman Ali 

(Daniel 
O’Sullivan)  

Page 195

Agenda Item 8



 

Page 196


	Agenda
	3 Consideration of Minutes Of The Previous Meeting
	5 Officer Licensing Panel - Revised Procedures & Terms of Reference
	OLP Terms of Reference 2020_21 (1)

	6 Traders Issues and Responsibilities
	HDS11580 - street trading T&Cs (1)
	HDS11580 - shop front T&Cs-v2 -SG

	7 Annual Report of Public Space Protection Order  (PSPO) 2019 previously designated public places order (DPPO)
	DPPOcontrolled drinkinghackney

	8 Draft Work Programme 2020/21





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 1ST JUNE, 2020 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Jessica Webb in the Chair 

 Cllr Clare Potter, Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas (Vice-
Chair), Cllr Katie Hanson, Cllr Vincent Stops, 
Cllr Mete Coban, Cllr M Can Ozsen, 
Cllr Ajay Chauhan, Cllr Peter Snell, 
Cllr Carole Williams and Cllr Steve Race 

  

Apologies:  
 

Councillor Brian Bell, Councillor Clare Joseph and 
Councillor Anthony McMahon 
 

Officers in Attendance: Gerry McCarthy, Head of Community Safety, 
Enforcement and Business Regulations, 
Neighbourhoods and Housing  Daniel O'Sullivan, 
Service Area Manager, Neighbourhoods and 
Housing, Michael Benn, Parking Services, John 
Tsang, Development Management & Enforcement 
Manager, Neighbourhoods and Housing, Andy 
Cunningham, Head of Street Scene,  Josephine 
Sterakides, Lawyer 

  
Also in Attendance: Councillor Caroline Selman 

Tess Merrett, Governance Services 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Bell, McMahon and Joseph. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare As Appropriate  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3 Consideration of Minutes Of The Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true record subject to the 
deletion of the first 3 sentences in item 4 on the grounds that it was not clear what the 
sentences referred to.  
 
4 Any Other Business Which in The Opinion Of The Chair is Urgent  
 
The Chair brought forward item 9 of the agenda which was any other business which 
in the opinion of the Chair is urgent.  This was to update the Committee on what the 
Council had been doing during the Covid 19 pandemic to support its staff. 
 
Councillor Williams introduced the report and expressed her thanks for all the 
tremendous work council officers had been carrying out during the crisis. 



Monday, 1st June, 2020  

 
Dan Paul took the Committee through the report and highlighted the links contained in 
the report which would take the Committee to more detailed information relating to the 
different areas within the Council.  He highlighted in particular, the change in sickness 
policy which meant that Covid 19 sickness would not count towards a staff member's 
aggregate sickness record and any potential sickness absence management triggers.  
Dan Paul explained that self isolation did not count as sickness and also that the 
Council had extended dependency leave entitlement. 
 
The Committee echoed the Chair's and Councillor Williams's thanks to all staff for the 
incredible work being done during the crisis.  
 
Councillor Fajana-Thomas asked about risk assessments for front line staff and for 
further information on personal protective equipment (PPE) 
 
Dan Paul said that he was not able to provide detailed information on this as he did 
not have responsibility for health and safety.  Chris Pritchard and Dr Sandra Husbands 
would be able to provide this information.  
 
Councillor Williams said that the Council had shown a duty of care for its staff with 
many staff now working from home where they could.  The Council also had a good 
supply of PPE. 
 
The Chair expressed her thanks to Dan Paul who was leaving the Council and this 
was his last Corporate Committee.  She said she was sorry he was leaving.  
 
5 Pavement Parking  
 
Councillor Stops gave some background to the discussion.  Whilst Hackney had some 
of the best managed pavements in London, there were still issues with overhanging 
vegetation or cars parking poorly for example.  It was also difficult to know where to go 
to complain as responsibility for enforcement was spread across different 
departments.  Councillor stops stressed how important it was to keep pavements clear 
to ensure the safety of vulnerable residents.  
 
Gerry McCarthy said that Transport for London (TfL) had responsibility in some areas 
and the Council did not have the authority to enforce in these areas without specific 
delegated power from TfL. 
 
In terms of overhanging vegetation, Andy Cunningham said that the Council followed 
a set of protocols which included written warnings which if ignored, the Council would 
then cut back and recharge the resident.  
 
Josephine Sterakades stressed from a legal aspect, the Council could not undertake 
any enforcement which was in another body's authority such as TfL.  Action depended 
very much on the offence committed. 
 
Daniel O'Sullivan said that he and Gerry McCarthy worked closely on enforcement 
matters and they held a monthly meeting with TfL.  Not everything required planning 
permission but if it did, then the planning team were consulted to ensure planning was 
in place.  John Tsang agreed that tables and chairs were not a planning matter. 
 
 



Monday, 1st June, 2020  

 
Michael Benn said that officers had worked hard to make it easier for people to report 
things and to improve intelligence on where problems were.   New proposals were 
being worked on to tighten policies to allow faster action to be taken against poorly 
parked vehicles.   Councillor Oszen said that parking on pavements damaged the 
walkways making them uneven and unsafe.   Councillor Selman noted that making 
reporting easier was a manifesto commitment.  
 
The Chair asked if enforcement was an on-going issue with TfL and Gerry McCarthy 
said that TfL had made it clear in the latest correspondence with him that delegated 
enforcement powers would not be given to the Council.  
 
Councillor Hanson said that if experienced councillors had difficulty in navigating how 
and where to report issues, the general public would have even more difficulty.  She 
asked if any political pressure could be brought to bear on TfL.  Councillor Selman 
said that she could raise this with TfL and maybe the reporting experience could be 
improved.  
 
6 Officer Licensing Panel - Revised Procedures & Terms of Reference  
 
Daniel O'Sullivan introduced the report and gave some background.  One virtual 
hearing had been held in June in respect of a trader who had misled the Council over 
a Covid 19 test and one was scheduled for July to hear an issue with persistent 
pavement encroachment.  
 
Councillor Snell asked for clarification on the change in the quorum for a panel 
hearing.  Daniel O'Sullivan said that previously the quorum had been two which could 
lead to deadlock whereas a quorum of three would remove that problem.  
 
Councillor Snell commented that the Ridley Road Market and Traders Association had 
never been involved in making a decision.  Daniel O'Sullivan said that the Panel met 
every 28 days and previously Ridley Road Market and Traders Association were 
emailed all the applicants' details and afforded the opportunity to give their 
recommendations which was in direct contravention of the legislation and the GDPR 
regulations.   Councillor Snell said that the London Licensing Act did not prevent 
Traders from checking details and as the Panel will comprise only Officers, it could be 
seen as taking decisions behind closed doors.  
 
Daniel O'Sullivan said that the service was fully transparent and people could come 
and ask questions and if there were to be an appeal someone from the Traders' 
Association could attend.  
 
Councillor Susan Fajana-Thomas asked for clarification on what provisions were in the 
legislation.  Daniel O'Sullivan said that the London Licensing Act as 1990 as amended 
did not provide for any delegations from the Council.   The legislation is very clear that 
only the local authority can make decisions on market trading and shop front licences. 
 
The Chair asked that for future reports, could the recommendations make it clear what 
the Committee was being asked to do.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 



Monday, 1st June, 2020  

7 Traders Issues and Responsibilities  
 
Daniel O'Sullivan introduced the consultation report   Councillor Stops was of the view 
that licences should just cover tables and chairs as the planters and tubs traders used 
caused a real problem as footways were not wide enough.  Daniel O'Sullivan said that 
1-2 metres was the minimum legal limit and licences would not necessarily be granted 
up to that level.   There was an A Board policy and Hackney was the only local 
authority with bespoke terms and conditions (T&Cs) for shop fronts.  These T&Cs 
which came into force from 1 April 2020 should make enforcement easier.  
 
Councillor Fajana-Thomas queried the number of consultation responses and whether 
these did actually reflect the traders' views.  Daniel O'Sullivan said that Well Street for 
example, was still designated as a market but no one had traded there for 16 months 
which was why there was a 0 response.  As another example, Kingsland Waste only 
had 2 permanent traders.  Officers went round to see the traders and leafleted and 
generally, if the traders are operating as they should, the introduction of new terms 
and conditions won't affect them.  Only one trader has lost their licence in the last year 
as the majority of traders engage with the Council and those that don't forfeit their 
licence before they get to an OLP.  Traders generally raise an issue as and when it 
arises and the Council holds an annual meeting with them.   Hackney is a multi-award 
winning borough in terms of traders which has been supporting other boroughs during 
the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 
8 Annual Report of Public Space Protection Order  (PSPO) 2019 previously 

designated public places order (DPPO)  
 
Gerry McCarthy introduced the report and highlighted the fact that there had not been 
a huge number of incidents and there had only been 1 ASB order.  The team now had 
a Street Users Officer which had been part of the manifesto commitment on street 
users.   The officer would develop strategic ways to deal with street users and worked 
closely with the Rough Sleepers' Unit too.   The Council did not issue fines but rather 
engaged and signposted street users to agencies which could help.  The Council 
wanted to target problem behaviour not restrict street use.  
 
Councillor Oszen said that there were lots of young people in Shoreditch and London 
Fields and asked how the Council dealt with this.  Gerry McCarthy said that his team 
worked closely with the licensing team and the introduction of the late night levy had 
helped.   
 
Councillor Race asked how confident officers were with the data and was street 
drinking in fact under reported.   Gerry McCarthy said it probably was under reported 
but referrals were made to other agencies and during the Covid 19 pandemic, 
temporary accommodation had been secured for homeless people.  An injunction was 
a last resort after all other attempts to address the problem had been exhausted.  
 
Councillor Snell queried the hot spots of Hackney Central and Springfield.  Gerry 
McCarthy said Hackney Central incidents were to do with the train station and 
Springfield was about Eastern European workers congregating after work to have a 
drink and the local residents found this intimidating.  
 
The Committee noted the report.  



Monday, 1st June, 2020  

 
9 Draft Work Programme 2020/21  
 
The Committee noted that the review of polling stations could be removed from this 
year's plan.  
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 6.30pm 
 
 
 


